• No ban on exit fees (this is still under review)

• We have never charged exit fees

• No mention of vertical integration

Transact is consistently rated top for service

Results Presentation 7

• Transact was rated the top platform in the UK Investment Trends Adviser Technology & Business
Report 2020.

• In this year’s study, Transact is rated first for overall satisfaction, for overall adviser support services
and for overall investment capabilities.

• Transact also once again obtained the highest advocacy rating from its adviser relationships, with the
top net promoter score.

• This is the 11th year running that Transact has been rated top.

• The study is one of the most comprehensive undertaken and is based on the views of 1,466 UK
advisory professionals. The fieldwork for this independent research was undertaken in March 2020.

Total fee income up 13%

Results Presentation 8

Annual Fee
Income

Wrapper Fee
Income

Buy
Commissions

Total Fee
Income

Annual basis point charge levied on
assets and cash held on the platform

Annual fixed fee levied on all Transact
wrappers

Commission levied on the value of buy
transactions executed on the platform(1)

1H 2020 1H 2019 Change

£m £m

47.4 41.3 +15%

(88%) (87%)

4.8 4.4 +9%

(9%) (9%)

1.6 1.9 -16%

(3%) (4%)

53.8 47.6 +13%

97% of total fee income is recurring

(1) Buy commission rebate threshold reduced to £400k from 1 March 2020

Well controlled expenses

Results Presentation 9

£m 1H 2020 1H 2019

Staff costs 18.3 18.4

Occupancy(1) 1.0 1.8

Regulatory and professional fees 3.5 2.5

Other costs 2.2 1.9

Total expenses 25.0 24.6

Depreciation and amortisation(1) 1.2 0.3

Total operating expenses 26.2 24.9

(1) Impact of IFRS 16 reduces occupancy costs by £0.8m and increases depreciation and amortisation by
£0.9m. This is due to the recognition of office leases as right of use assets, and subsequent amortisation.

Staff numbers

Results Presentation 10

1H 2020 1H 2019 Change

IT & technology 117 110 6%

Operational & support 334 361 -7%

Sales & marketing 41 43 -5%

Total staff 492 514 -4%

• Staff numbers have
decreased from natural
attrition and efficiency gains
delivered through platform
development

P&L and cash flows

Results Presentation 11

£m 1H 2020 1H 2019

FUD (£bn) 35.0 34.4

Total fee income 53.8 47.6

Cost of sales (0.4) (0.5)

Net revenue 53.4 47.1

Staff costs (18.3) (18.4)

Other costs (7.9) (6.5)

Total expenses (26.2) (24.9)

Operating profit 27.2 22.2

FUD Y-o-Y growth 1% 15%

Operating margin 51% 47%

£m 1H 2020 1H 2019

Operating profit 27.2 22.2

Depreciation & amortisation 1.3 0.3

Working capital requirements 0.6 (3.0)

Capex (0.3) (0.6)

Tax paid (8.1) (3.0)

Free cash flows 20.7 16.0

Net operating cash conversion 90% 94%

Profit & loss Cash flows

We continue to achieve strong profit growth while also reducing fees

Results Presentation 12

£68.4m
£80.2m

£91.2m £99.2m

£53.8m

16 17 18 19 1H 20

£28.7m
£37.7m

£43.3m
£48.6m

£27.2m

16 17 18 19 1H 20

A
d

ju
st

e
d

o
p

e
ra

ti
n

g

p
ro

fi
t(

1
,2

)

T
o

ta
l
fe

e

in
co

m
e

• Transact has an impressive record of consistently
growing both revenue and operating profit

• Given its scale and operating leverage, Transact has
been able to implement a number of pro-active
pricing changes:

• Annual commission charges reduced from 0.29%
to 0.28% and from 0.19% to 0.18% (for the
respective charging bands) on 1 April 2020

• Buy commission change reducing the
commission refund threshold from £500,000 to
£400,000, on 1 March 2020

CAGR: 12%

CAGR: 21%

33.6bps 31.7bps 29.6bps 28.6bps 28.0bps